



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5620 OF 2024

[Kiran Ganesh Waghmare and others .vs. The State of Maharashtra and others]

WRIT PETITION NO.6481 OF 2024

[Prajakta Vilas Meshram and others .vs. The State of Maharashtra and others]

WRIT PETITION NO.6482 OF 2024

[Amisha Vinod Sheware and others .vs. The State of Maharashtra and others]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Shekhar S. Dhengale, Advocate for Petitioners in WP 5620/2024.
Shri Nitesh V. Bhutekar, Advocate with Shri Amol S. Chakotkar and Shri Rishi D. Narkhede, Advocate for Petitioners in WP 6481/2024 and 6482//2024.
Shri N.S. Rao and Shri Ganesh Umale, Assistant Government Pleaders for Respondent Nos.1 to 3/State.
Shri U.J. Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 in WP 5620/2024.
Shri A.Y. Kapgate, Advocate for Respondent No.4 in WP 6481/2024.
Shri G.G. Mishra, Advocate for Respondent No.4 in WP 6482/2024.
Shri S.R. Dheple, Advocate with Shri Vikas Kulsange, Advocates for Applicants-Intervenors in WP 6482/2024.

.....
CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.

DATED : JULY 09, 2025.

1. Heard the matter for sometime.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners has relied upon the Maharashtra Zilla Parishads District Services (Recruitment) Rules, 1967 and more particularly Appendix-V, Sub-Clauses (ix) and (x) of the said Rules, to state that the qualification prescribed therein is applicable to the post which is advertised by the Respondent-Zilla Parishad.



3. On the other hand, the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent-Zilla Parishad has placed on record the Marathi version of the same Rules, wherein the qualification for the same post is otherwise.

4. In the circumstances, the State Government is to clarify whether the English version of Appendix-V or Marathi version of Appendix-V is correct and applicable in the matter, so also clarify why there is a difference of criteria of qualification in the English version and Marathi version for the post of Nurse-Midwife and Auxiliary Nurse-Midwife.

5. Learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the Respondent-State to make a statement in this regard by filing specific affidavit on record within two weeks.

6. Place the matter on **23.07.2025**.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)