



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No.6482 OF 2024

(Amisha Vinod Sheware and others Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.5620 OF 2024

(Kiran Ganesh Waghmare and others Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.3574 OF 2025

(Minakshi w/o. Sidharth Dongre and others Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its
Secretary, Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.3576 OF 2025

(Pooja d/o. Ankush Jadhav Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.3627 OF 2025

(Veena d/o. Manikrao Narayankar Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.3626 OF 2025

(Akansha d/o. Sunil Patil and another Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.3581 OF 2025

(Sakshi d/o. Vijay Tayde and another Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

WRIT PETITION No.6481 OF 2024

(Prajakta Vilas Meshram and others Vs. the State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health, Mumbai and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. N.V. Bhutekar, Advocate for Petitioners in wp 6482/24.
Mr. Sanket Walde, Advocate for petitioners in wp 3581/25,
3626/25, 3627/25, 3576/25, 3574/25
Mr. Shekhar Dhengale, Advocate for Petitioner in wp 5620/24
Mr. N.R. Patil, AGP for Respondents/State.
Mr. G.G. Mishra, Advocate for respondent No.4 in wp 6482/24
Mr. A.Y. Kapgate, Advocate for respondent No.4. in wp 6481/24
Mr. S.R. Dheple, Advocate with Mr. Vikas Kulsange, Advocate for
applicants/Intervenors in wp 6482/24

CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATE : 05th JANUARY, 2026.



1. Heard.
2. After going through the matter for some time with the assistance of learned counsel for the respective parties we find it appropriate to direct the petitioners as well as respective Zilla Parishad to file an affidavit on record stating therein the exact number of posts which were advertised, the posts which were filled in and the posts which are being occupied on contractual basis in order to effectively adjudicate the controversy involved in the present petition.
3. Let the affidavit be filed till 15th January, 2026 with advance copy to the other side, so that the matter can be proceeded further.
4. Stand over for further consideration on 19th January, 2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)